\ZO 7225 @ shelloil Products US

February 5, 2004

Amir K. Gholami

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency TN e
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 ST Y
Alameda, Califotnia 94502-6577 ‘ b

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California
Dear Mr. Gholami:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above tefetenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

petjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or

corcerns.
Sincerely,

Shell Qil Products US

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

20945 S. Wilmington Ave., Carson, CA 90810 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, nc.

5900 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (512} 420-0700
Fax (510) 420-N70

February 5, 2004

Amir K, Gholami, REHS

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Sutte 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2003 Maonitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California T e
Incident #98995752 R
Cambria Project #246-0414-002

Dear Mr. Gholami:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US (Shell), Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

FOURTH QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
water levels, sampled the monitoring wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the
analytical data. The adjacent Arco station located at 566 Hegenberger Road was sampled
concurrently. Cambria prepared a vicinity map, which includes previously submitted well survey
information (Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report,
presenting the laboratory reports and supporting field documents is included as Attachment A.
Data from the Arco site is presented on Figure 2 and included as Attachment B.

Historical Interim Remediation Summary: From July 1999 through June 2000, groundwater
extraction (GWE) was performed at the site to remove dissolved-phase hydrocarbons and methyl
tert-butyl ether (MTBE) from beneath the site. From June through December 2000, dual-phase
vacuum extraction (DVE) was conducted to enhance GWE and to extract vapor-phase
hydrocarbon and MTBE from the soil as well. DVE was discontinued after the December 2000
event, and monthly DVE events were resumed in May 2001. Due to low vapor mass-removal
rates, DVE was discontinued in October 2001, and monthly GWE was re-initiated. Wells MW-1
and MW-3 and tank backfill well BW-D were used for extraction until April 2002, when




Amir K, Gholami

CA M BRIA February 5, 2004
extraction from the tank backfill was switched from well BW-D to BW-B due to higher histonc

MTBE concentrations observed in this well. A total of 13.7 Ibs. of MTBE was removed from the

subsurface during DVE and GWE events. Monthly GWE events were discontinued in March
2003 when construction of a fixed GWE system was initiated.

GWE System: During the fourth quarter, Cambria continued to operate the GWE system.
Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, and MW-5, and tank backfill well BW-B were used as
extraction wells. Extraction from well BW-B was discontinued on December 18, 2003 due to
decreasing MTBE concentrations in groundwater in the tank backfill. Table 1 summarizes
system analytical data. Groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have been
recorded at various times of operation to assess system production. Table 2 summarizes the field
data and system operation and calculates mass removal. Based on the field data, the GWE system
operated at average flow rates ranging from approximately 0.20 to 0.51 gallons per minute.

Through January 6, 2004, a total of 214,611 gallons of groundwater has been extracted. A total
of 18.1 pounds of MTBE has been recovered. Mass removal data are presented m Table 2.

Influent samples collected from the GWE system show a decreasing trend in MIBE
concentrations since system operation was initiated. Data from the most recent influent sampling
event on January 6, 2004 show an MTBE concentration which has decreased to 240 parts per
billion (ppb), a decrease of two orders of magnitude from its historical maximum of 29,000 ppb
shortly after system startup. Groundwater monitoring well sampling data also demonstrates
decreasing trends in MTBE concentrations.

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2004 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge water levels, sample the monitoring wells using the
non-purging method, and tabulate the data. In addition, Blaine will sample tank backfill well
BW-D. The sampling event will take place concurrently with sampling at the Arco station
located at 566 Hegenberger Road. Arco and Shell will exchange water level and analytical data

on these events. Cambria will prepare a report documenting those activities.

GWE System: We will operate the system under the conditions of the East Bay Municipal Utility

District discharge permit,
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540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

Incident #98995752
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Qakland, CA
Perind TPHg Benzene MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period COperational Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Cone. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal Cone. Removal Removal
(mm/dd/yy)  (hours) {gal) {gal) {gpm) (gal) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds} {ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb) {pounds} (pounds}
0472843 33 840 G 0.00 0 <1,000 0.000 0.000 <10 0.000 0.000 2,700 0.000 0,000
05402403 101.3 6,680 5,840 0.59 5,840 0.024 0.024 0.000 0.000 0.132 0.132
05/12403 3412 23,885 17,205 1.20 23,045 <10,000 0.718 0.742 <100 0.007 0.007 21,000 3015 3.146
05/27403 699.9 45,085 21,200 0.99 44,245 <10,000 0.885 1.627 <100 0.009 0016 25,000 5.130 8277
0609403 1011.3 58,453 3,368 0.7 57613 <25,000 1.394 3.021 <250 0014 0.030 20,000 2231 10.507
06/23/03 13472 67,082 8629 0.43 66,242 <500 0.018 3.039 <50 0.000 0.030 1,300 .094 10.601
07/48403 1706.9 BOL092 t3.010 0.60 79,252 <1,060 0.054 3.093 <{0 0.001 0.031 2,000 0.217 10818
07/25/03 21136 97,580 17,488 0.72 96,740 <500 0.036 3.130 <50 0.004 0.035 16,000 2335 13.153
08/05/03 21360 98,536 956 071 97,696 <5,000 0.020 3.150 <50 0.000 0.035 11,600 0.088 13.241
08/19/03 24738 114,245 15,709 0.78 113,405 <10,000 0.655 3.805 <100 0.007 0.041 13,000 1.704 14.945
0945403 28813 £25,020 10,775 044 124,180 <5000 (2325 4030 <50 0.002 0.044 8.500 0.300 15745
09/19/03 32188 136,594 11,574 0.57 133,754 <2,000 0.097 4.126 <20 0.001 0.045 6,900 0.666 16.411
10/01/03 35036 145,329 8,735 0.51 144,489 <2,500 0.091 4218 <25 0.00t 0.045 3300 0386 16.798
10/17/03 3821.0 154,978 9,649 0.51 154,138 0.101 4318 0.001 0.046 0.427 17224
10/31/03 41553 165,292 10314 0.51 164,452 0.108 4426 0.001 0.048 (1456 17.681
11/14/03 42996 171,405 6,113 0.71 170,565 <1,300 0.033 4.459 20 0.001 0.049 1,300 0.066 17.747
11/19/03 43004 171,405 0 0.00 170,565 0,000 4.459 0.000 0.049 0.000 17.747
11/26/03 4468.3 179,248 7.843 078 178,408 0.043 4.502 0.001 0.050 0.085 17.832
12/02/03 4614.1 186,020 6,772 0.77 185,180 <[,300 0.037 4.538 45 0.003 0.052 1,200 0.068 17.900
12/18/03 5000.8 205,130 19,110 0.82 204,290 0.104 4.642 0.007 0.060 0.191 18.091
01/02/04 5361.9 205,447 4317 0.20 208,607 0.023 4.665 0.002 0.061 0.043 18.134
01/06/04 54511 210,081 634 012 209,241 <250 0.001 4.666 <235 000 0.061 240 0.001 18.136
Total Extracted Volume= 214,611 Total Pounds Removed: 4.672 Total Pounds Removed: 0.061 Total Ponnds Removed: 18.1
Average Period Operational Flow Rate= 0.61 Total Gallons Removed: 0.76 Total Gallons Removed: 0.010 Total Gallons Removed: 2.94
Abbreviations & Notes;

TPHg = Total purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-buiyl ether
Cone. = Concentration
ppb = Parts per billion, equivalent to ug/T.

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

L= Liter

gal = Gallon g=_Gram

(r\Qakland 540Hegenberger\Remediation\OMV540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tahles.xls

Thi 2 Op Data and Mass Removal
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Table 2: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995752, 540 Hegenberger Road , Oakland, CA

o 1 Period TPHg Benzene | ~_ MTBE
Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumulative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative : MTBE Period Cunulative
Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Cong., Remaoval Removal Conc. Removal Removal ! Conc. Removal Removal
(mm/ddfyy)  (hours) (gal) (gal) (gpm} (gal) (ppb) (pounds) {pounds) (ppb} {pounds) {pounds) 1 {ppb) {pounds) (pounds)

Mass removed based on the formula; volume extracted (gal) x Concentration (pg/1.) x (g/107ug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3,785 Tigal)
‘When constituents are not detected, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Volume removal data based on the formula: mass (pounds) x (dt:]rlsity)'l (co/p) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (171000 ¢c) * (gal/3.785L)
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/ce, TPHd = 0.87 gfce, MTBE =0.74 g/cc

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

System started on 4/28/03 with 3.3hours and 880 gallons on flow meter.

G\Dakland 540Hegenberger\Remediation\OM\540 Hegenberger GWE Data Tebles xls Thbt 2 Op Data and Mass Removal



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




16580 ROGERS AVENUE
?EIEHAlsl\]EE\:ncEs.‘ SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
(408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

December 17, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell 01l Products US
P.0O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA

Monitoring performed on December 3, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 031203-DA-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater welis at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed {if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled m annual eight-hour refresher courses. S




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc: Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Qakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X B020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ugh) | (ugl) {ugh) (ugh) | (ugl) (ugh) (ugh) [ (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

MW-1(a) | 08/26/1998 | 2,700 28 55 59 39 33,000 NA i0.54 | 7.9 2.83 1.8
MW-1 (b) | 08/26/1998 | <1,000 22 <10 <%0 =10 17.000 NA 1054 | 7.91 263 2.2
MW-1 12/281998 | <5000 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 153,000 33,000 10.64 | 875 1.79 1.9
M1 03/2911999 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 593,000 NA 10.54 | 8.32 2.22 2.0
MW-1 06/221999 | 20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 150,000 NA 10564 | 5.05 1.49 1.7
MW-1 08/30/1999 | <2500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 30,800 NA 10.54 8.35 219 2.8
MW-1 11/19/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.58 0.96 NA
MW-1 11/2441 599 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 1054 | 9.65 0.89 NA
MW-1 12/02/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.54 9.55 0.99 NA
MW-1 12101999 | <50.0 29.7 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 76,300 NA 10.54 8.86 1.68 1.2
MW-1 03/02/2000 | <2500 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 <25.0 27,600 NA 10.54 8.83 1,71 3.2
MW-1 06/08/2000 | <2000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 59,000 67,600 10.54 7.78 2.76 1.9
MW-1 09/05/2000 | <10,000 411 <100 <100 <100 71,100 115000e | 1054 | 7.84 270 NA
MW-1 1215i2000 | 35,600 1,310 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 136,000 f 10.54 7.65 2.89 NA
MW-1 03/09/2001 | <10000| 1,380 <100 <100 <100 89,600 164,000 | 1054 | 644 410 NA
MW-1 08/27/2001 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 18,000 10.54 | 846 208 NA
MW-1 09/19/2001 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 52,000 10.54 8.10 2.44 NA
MW-1 12/31/2001 | <5,000 <25 <25 <25 <26 NA 17,000 1054 | 7.31 3.23 NA
MW-1 03/14/2002 [ <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 80,000 1054 | 7.68 2.86 NA
MW-1 06/25/2002 [ <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 34,000 10.54 8.40 214 NA
MW-1 09/19/2002 | <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 18,000 1052 [ 858 1.94 NA
MW-1 12/12/2002 { <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 30,000 1052 | 841 21 NA
MW-1 01/02/2003 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1,0 NA NA 1052 | 7.45 3.07 NA
MwW-1 03/20/2003 g| 3,800 <25 <26 <25 <25 5,500 NA 1052 | 821 2.31 NA
MW-1 06/23/2003 | <10,000 <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 35,000 10.52 | 9.02 1.50 NA
W1 09/22/2003 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 15,000 1052 | 1574 -5.22 NA
MW-1 12/03/2003 | <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <25 NA 3,600 10.52 | 18.35h NA NA

Page 1 -




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Qakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugl’L) (ug/L) fug/l.) fugl) {ugi ) {ug/l) {ugi ) (MSL) (ft) {MSL) {ppm}

MW-2 (a) 08/26/1998 <250 3.2 <2.56 <2.5 <25 4,000 NA 9.21 718 2.03 2.4
MW-2 {b) 08/261998 <250 31 <25 <2.5 <25 4,800 NA 9,21 7.18 2.03 27
MW-2 (D)(b) | 08/26/1998 <250 4.8 <25 <25 6.0 3,300 NA 9.21 7.18 2.03 2.7
MW-2 12/281998 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 28.8 NA 9.21 7.34 1.87 2.1
MW-2 03/29/11599 235 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 3.4 101 NA 9,21 6.85 2.38 2.0
MW-2 06/22/1599 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <25 NA 9.21 7.10 211 1.9
MW-2 09/30M1999 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 1,700 NA 9.21 8.06 1.15 1.0
MW-2 12101999 | <50.0 <Q.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 9.21 8.61 0.60 1.4
MW-2 03/02/2000 <500 11.5 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 5,280 NA 9.21 6.33 2.88 0.4
MW-2 06/08/2000 | <50.0 0.670 <(.500 <0.500 <Q0.500 3,160 NA 9.24 B.87 2.34 1.6
MW-2 09/05/2000 | <1,000 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 <10.0 5,600 NA 9.21 B.79 2.42 NA
MW-2 1215/2000 <200 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00 6,320 NA 9.21 B.76 2.45 NA
MW-2 03/08/2001 <500 <56.00 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 17,200 NA 9.21 6.28 2.93 NA
MW-2 06/27 12001 <100 1.4 <1.0 <1.0 <2.0 NA 470 g2 7.12 2.08 NA
MW-2 091 9/2001 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA 330 2.21 717 2.04 NA
MW-2 12/31/2001 <100 <1.0Q <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 420 9.1 6.24 2.97 NA
MW-2 0341472002 <280 45 3.3 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,600 9. 21 6,72 2.49 NA
MW-2 06/25/2002 <50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 110 9.2 7.23 1.98 NA
MVy-2 09/19/2002 <50 <Q,50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 80 8.19 7.48 1.71 NA
MW-2 121212002 <50 <0.60 <050 <Q.50 <0.50 NA, 170 9.19 7.33 1.86 NA
MW-2 03/20/2003 g 56 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 58 NA 8.19 7.65 1.64 NA
MW-2 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 44 9.19 B72 0.47 NA
MW-2 00/22/2003 <250 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <5.0 NA 37 9.18 8.84 0.35 NA
MW-2 12/03/2003 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5.0 NA 99 9.18 B.85 0.24 NA
MW-3 (a) 08/26/1998 | 2,300 180 330 <0.50 420 44 000 NA 8.45 6.52 293 1.8
MW-3 (b} 08/26/1998 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 52,000 75,000 9.45 6.52 2.93 2.3
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE [Depth to|  GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ugh') (ugh) | (ugl) (ugl) (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) {(ppm)

MW-3 12/28/1998 | <500 139 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 15,100 NA 9.45 6.73 272 1.7
MW-3 03/28H999 | 52,500 5,500 8,900 1,360 6,250 508,000 | 630,000(c)| 945 8.21 3.24 21
MW-3 06/221999 | 58,000 6,600 9,850 1,640 6,950 B77.000 | 653,000 | 945 7.00 2.45 13
MW-3 09/301899 | 4,360 121 122 36.1 647 33,700 35,600 9.45 6.84 2.61 0.6
MW-3 114191999 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA g.45 7.93 1.52 NA
MW-3 11/241998 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9,45 8.25 1.20 NA
MW-3 12/02/1999 |  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.45 7.55 1.90 NA |
MW-3 12/10/1999 | 4220 973 28.3 273 584 88,200 NA 9.45 7.28 217 25
MW-3 03/02/2000 | 65,300 5,210 10,300 2,650 15,100 56,800 59,800e [ 9.45 5.87 3.58 d
MW-3 0B/08/2000 | 72,700 3,570 10,200 2100 13,400 44,400 NA 9,45 5.32 413 1.1
MW-3 09/05/2000 | 26,100 950 2,910 1,000 5,640 24,000 NA 9.45 5.60 3.85 NA
MW-3 12M5/2000 | 5190 438 8.39 483 530 19,100 11,800f | 9.45 B.27 318 NA l
MW-3 03/09/2001 | 5,880 472 42.2 392 1,280 41,800 NA 9.45 5.71 3.74 NA |
MW-3 06/27/2001 | 9,100 330 79 140 1,600 NA 31,000 9.45 6.88 2.57 NA |
MW-3 08/19/2001 | 790 14 18 17 67 NA 8,100 8.45 6.70 2.75 NA
MW-3 12/31/2001 | <5000 220 <50 86 <50 NA 22,000 9.45 5.92 3.53 NA
MW-3 0314/2002 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 12,000 9.45 6.25 3.20 NA
MW-3 06/25/2002 | <10,000 160 <100 <100 <100 NA 42,000 9.45 6.65 2.80 NA
MW-3 09/19/2002 | <10,000 B850 <100 280 360 NA 84,000 9.45 6.51 2.94 NA
MW-3 12/12/2002 | <10,000 170 <100 <100 <100 NA 45,000 9.45 6.97 2.48 NA
MW-3 01/02/2003 |  NA 59 <5,0 5.3 <10 NA NA 9.45 5.90 3.55 NA
MW-3  103/20/2003 g| 5,100 <50 <50 <50 <50 4,400 NA 9.45 6.87 258 NA
MW-3 0623/2003 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <100 NA 8,100 9.45 | 1380 -4.35 NA
MW-3 09/22/2003 | <250 <25 46 <2.5 <5.0 NA 470 9.45 6.31 3.14 NA
MW-3 12/03/2003 | <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 180 9.45 | 1477h NA NA
MW-4 09/25/2000 | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA .88 7.64 2.24 NA
MW-4 12/15/2000 | <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <250 NA 9.88 7.55 2.33 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, CA
E MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(ugt) | won) | oty | (o) | on) | (ugh) | (ugh) |(MSL)| (1) | (MSL) . (ppm)

MW-4 03/09/2001 <50.0 <0.500 0.730 <0.500 0.529 316 NA 9.88 7.04 2.84 NA
MW-4 06/27/2001 <50 <0.50 <{,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 9.88 7.76 212 NA
MW-4 091 3/2001 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.69 219 NA
MW-4 12131/2001 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <050 <0.50 NA <5.0 9,88 7.08 2.80 MNA,
MW-4 03/14/2002 <60 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 9.88 7.57 2.3 NA
MW-4 06/25/2002 <50 =0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 9.88 8.50 1.38 NA
MW-4 091 9/2002 <50 <0.50 <(,50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <50 5.88 8.22 1.66 NA
MWw-4 1212/2002 <50 <0.50 <080 <0.50 <0.50 NA <a.0 5.88 8.08 1.80 NA
MW-4 03/20/2003 g <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0Q.50 <5.0 NA 9.88 7.92 1.96 NA
MW-4 06/23/2003 <50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA <50 0.88 8.18 1.70 NA
MW-4 00/22/2003 <50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <1.0 NA 16 5.88 8.28 1.60 NA
MW-4 12/03/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 15 9.88 8.44 1.44 NA
MW-5 06/18/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.36 NA NA
MW-5 06/25/2002 | <10,000 <100 <100 =100 <100 MNA 60,000 NA 8.30 NA NA
MW-5 09/19/2002 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,200 10.03 844 1.59 NA
MW-5 12H12/2002 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <5(Q NA 33,000 10.03 8.40 1.54 NA
MW-5 03/20/2003 g| 12,000 <50 <60 <50 <50 15,000 NA 10.03 823 1.80 NA
MW-5 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <19 <20 NA 1,700 10,03 16.70 6.67 NA
MW-5 09/22/2003 | <2500 <25 <25 <25 <50 NA 4,400 10.03 16.70 -8.67 NA
MW-5 1210312003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 NA 70 10.03 16.79 -6.76 NA
C- 091 9/2001 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <(0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 1.44 NA NA
C-1 03/29/2002 <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 2,59 NA NA
C-1 06/25/2002 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.80 NA <5.0 NA 372 NA NA
C-1 091972002 <50 <(.50 <(0.50 <Q.50 <Q.50 NA <50 NA 3.08 NA NA
C-1 121 2/2002 <50 <050 <Q.50 <050 <0.50 NA <5.0 NA 0.64 NA NA
C-1 03/20/2003 g <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <5.0 NA NA 461 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shelli-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
OQakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOGC | Water | Elevation | Reading
(o) | (ugh) | (ugh)  (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) |[(MSL)| (ft) | (MsL) | (ppm)

SD-1 09M8/2001 |{Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 08/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
S0-1 09/19/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SB-1 1212/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-1 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
sD-2 09419/2001 (Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/29/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 06/25/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 0915/2002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 121212002 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
SD-2 03/20/2003 Dry NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-A 08/22/1999 318 <Q,50 <0,50 0.580 1.48 4,470 NA NA 4.71 NA 1.1
BW-A 086/25/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 18 NA 3,100 NA 514 NA NA
BW-A 0919/2002 <200 <2.0 <20 <2.0 <20 NA <20 NA 719 NA NA
BW-A 121122002 <500 <5.0 <50 <53.0 <5.0 NA 2,900 NA 6.40 NA NA
BW-A 03/20/2003 g| <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 <260 NA NA 5.36 NA NA
BW-A 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <1Q <20 NA <100 NA 10.27 NA, NA
BW-B 06/22/1999 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 8,600 NA NA 5.0 NA 1.2
BW-B 06/27/2001 | <5000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 40,000 NA 5.83 NA NA
BW-B 123172001 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 9,200 NA 419 NA NA
BW-B 0314/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,400 NA 524 NA NA
BW-B 06/25/2002 | <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 6,600 NA 619 NA NA
BW-B 091972002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <b.0 <5.0 NA <50 NA 8.46 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

540 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW | DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation : Reading
(ugh) | (ugl) (ugl) (ugh)  ({ugd) (ugh.) ugh) [ (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) | _{ppm)

BW-B 1212/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1.700 NA 7.46 NA NA
BW-B 03/20/2003 g 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 1980 NA NA 6.23 MA NA
BW-B 06/23/2003 <50 <0.50 <0,50 =().50 <1.0 NA 43 NA 9.95 NA NA
BW-C 06/22/1999 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 (.88 11,000 NA NA 591 NA 1.6
BW-C 06/25/2002 | <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 20,000 NA 6.4% NA NA
BW-C 09192002 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 400 NA 8.52 NA NA
BW-C 121272002 | <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,000 NA 7.57 NA NA
BW-C 03/20/2003 g 270 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 250 NA NA 6.48 NA NA
BW-C 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <1Q <10 <20 NA 170 NA 11.48 NA NA
BW-D 06/22/1999 <50.0 | <{.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 2,190 NA NA 4.78 NA 1.4
BW-D 06/25/2002 {Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BW-D 07/02/2002 | <1,000 23 <1 <10 <10 NA <100 NA 6.36 NA NA
BW-D 05/19/2002 <250 <25 <25 <2.9 <2.5 NA <25 NA 7.25 NA NA
BW-D 12/112/2002 | <5000 <50 <50 <560 <50 NA 16,000 NA 6.21 NA NA
BW-D 03/20/2003 g 71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 55 NA NA 523 NA NA
BW-D 06/23/2003 | <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <20 NA <100 NA 10,25 NA NA
BW-D 09/22/2003 <100 <1.0 <3.0 <1,0 <2,0 NA 120 NA 10.18 NA NA
BW-D 12/03/2003 | <1,300 110 <13 <13 29 NA 560 NA 10.20 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
540 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, CA
| MTBE MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC | Water | Elevation | Reading
: (ugh.) (ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) @ (ugl) (ugh) (ugh) 1 (MSL) | (ft) (MSL) (ppm)

Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B; pricr to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608, prior to June 27, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyi-tertiary-butyl ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevaticn

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen

ppm = Parts per million

ugl = Parts per billion

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

NA = Not applicable

Nates:

a = Pre-purge

b = Post purge

¢ = Lab confirmed MTBE by mistake. MTBE value at MW-1 should have been confirmed instead.

d = DO reading not taken.

e = Sample was analyzed outside of the EPArecommended holding time.

f = The second highest MTBE hit was mistakenly confirmed. MTBE for MW-1 should have been confimmed,
g = On March 20, 2003, ali analyses run by EF A Method 8015/8020.

h = Depth to top of pump; pump prevented depth to water measurement,

Site surveyed September 21, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

C-1 is a canal sample location,

SD-1 and SD-2 are storm drains,

Wells MW-1 through MW-5 surveyed January 24 and June 19, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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Submission#: 2003-12-0105

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. December 16, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: 031203-DA1
Project: 98995752
Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Ozakland

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/03/2003 14:35

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/17/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1of 1




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 1435
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Samples Reported

MW-1 12/03/2003 47:30 Water 1
MWV-2 12/03/2003 08:59 Water 2
MW-3 12/03/2003 07:35 Water 3
Mw-4 12/03/2003 08:25 Water 4
MwW-5 12/03/2003 07:45 Water 5
BW-D 12/03/2003 09:17 Water 6

12/15/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Savarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10of 13




SEVERN
' N.T |

S T l Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 : Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Read, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ’ ND 1300 ug/L 25.00 [ 12/11/2003 12:29
Benzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 [ 12/11/2003 12:29
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 [ 12/11/2003 12:29
Ethylbenzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00 [ 12/11/2003 12:29
Total xylenes ND 25 ug/L 25.00112/11/2003 12:29
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 3600 13 ug/l 25.00 | 12/11/2003 12:29
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.9 76-130 % 25.00 | 12/11/2003 12:29
Toluene-d8 95.0 78-115 % 25.00 | 12/11/2003 12:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121152003 12:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




SEVE R N STI Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atftn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 250 ug/l. 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/t 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/l 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Total xylenes ND 5.0 ug/L 5.00 | 12/08/2003 11:11
Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE} 89 2.5 ug/L 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Surrogate(s}
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 111.2 76-130 |% 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11
Toluene-d8 97.2 78-115 % 5.00 | 12/09/2003 11:11

12/45/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Savam Trant Fic Tel 825 484 1919 Eax 925 484 1096 ™ www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




S'EVIER'N S TI Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 31203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 112/09/2003 11:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {1 12/09/2003 11:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 112/09/2003 11:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:35
Totat xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 180 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 111.2 76-130 % 1.00 1 12/09/2003 11:35
Toluene-d8 94.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/15/2003 12:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevam Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 12




SEVERN S' I 1 I Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Serviges, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59
Toluene ND (.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/009/2003 11:59
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59
Methy! tert-butyf ether (MTBE} 15 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.9 76-130 % 1.00 ) 12/09/2003 11:59
Toluene-d8 93.5 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/09/2003 11:59

1211572003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 13




‘§E'V E R:N ST l Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site; 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compaund Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugf/L 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Benzene ND (.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE} 70 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/11/2003 12:51
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 942 76-130  |% 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51
Toluene-d3 97.4 78-115 % 1.00 | 12/11/2003 12:51

12/15/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 13




SEVERN S' I ' I Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhari

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone; (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98095752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 1300 ug/L 25.00 (12/11/2003 13:13
Benzene 110 13 ug/L 25.00112/11/2003 13:13
Toluene ND 13 ug/L 25.00112/11/2003 13:13
Ethylbenzene ND 13 ug/L 25.00112/11/2003 13:13
Total xylenes 29 25 ug/L 25.00{ 12/11/2003 13:13
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 560 13 ug/L 25.00 112/11/2003 13:13
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 124.0 76-130 Yo 2500|12/11/2003 13:13
Toluene-dd 101.6 78-115 % 2500 112/11/2003 13:13

12/15/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Seveen Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 13




S "'I‘| l Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 1435
98095752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/09/2003 10:23

Methyl tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND a5 ug/L 12/09/2003 10:23

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/08/2003 10:23

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2003 10:23
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2003 10:23

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/09/2003 10:23
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.8 76-130 % 12/09/2003 10:23
Toluene-d8 99.2 78-115 Yo 12/08/2003 10:23

12/16/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Fleasanton, CA 94566
A pan of Sevem Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13




SEVERN E i' I ' I Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/11/2003 10:31

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2003 10:31

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2003 10:31

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2003 10:31
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/l 12/11/2003 10:31

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 12/11/2003 10:31
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorgethane-d4 89.8 76-130 % 12/11/2003 10:31
Toluene-d8 93.6 78-115 % 12/11/2003 10:31

12/15/2003 12:13

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevor Tront Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 13




SEVERN Sl I ' I Submission #: 2003-12-0105

TR ENT:

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Praject: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)} 21.4 22.0 25 85.6 88.0 2.8 }65165] 20

Benzene 233 239 25 93.2 95.6 25}169-129| 20

Toluene 24.0 24.1 25 96.0 96.4 04| 70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 531 512 500 106.2 ;1024 76-130

Toluene-d8 502 491 500 1004 1982 78-115

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121152003 12.43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10 of 13




SEVERN ST‘[ Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftr.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Methy! tert-buty! ether (MTBE)| 23.0 232 25 920 928 0.9 ] 65165 20

Benzene 214 224 25 85.6 80.6 4.61]69-1291 20

Toluene 218 23.4 25 87.2 93.6 7.1)70-130] 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 494 463 500 98.8 92.6 76-130

Toluene-d8 469 470 500 93.8 94.0 78-115

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/15/2003 12:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 pan of Savam Tront Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 434 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA BHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B {C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site; 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

Compound Conc. ugiL Spk_Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | MS MSD |RPD | Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyt ether 359 328 14.74 25 846 |724 165 [65165 20
Benzene 225 23.2 0 25 90.0 928 |31 659-129 20
Toluena 23.0 232 0.076 25 917 1928 |0.8 70-130 24
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 518 535 500 |103.6 11071 76-130
Toluene-d3 494 497 500 98.8 |99.4 78115

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 121572003 12:13

STL San Francisco * 4220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Sevem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 12 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2003-12-0105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jase, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: 031203-DA1 Received: 12/03/2003 14:35
98995752

Site: 540 Hegenberger Road, Oakland

R

Analysis Flag
tn
Reporting limits raised due to high level of non-target analyte materials.

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121512003 12:13

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ part of Sevem Trent Flt Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project #. 03203 -DA Date 1213 lo 3 Client Sheil -
s SYo  Hegqenberger Rd:  Oakjand, CA
J ~ 4
Thickaness § Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ |lmmiscible{ Immiscible| Remaoved |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TORB
Well 1D {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid (ft.} (ml) {f.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
M- [ Z 'To[—‘c«? Pmﬂ::lﬂ.gs' — — T6 ¢ EXT
Mwi-2| 2 3,95 19.90 /
Mw-2 2 Te re G PUW\P <. fL[.'-}‘.)_ — I E*T
M, - o %;L(L{ 18,45 f
M- | 4 6, %9 — EXT
Rinu-D |2 o 19,29 i2.25
F bamded W [stnegpe [ia vl
y J

Biaine Tech Services,

Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: pil202 - DA

Site: S Ho Haqfr"lb“?ger‘ 2d. C)ak!and’,CA
¥ [

Sampler:  pA Date: 12 [3}ed
WellLD.: M- Well Diameter: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): — Depth to Water (DTW): 1:;.!, o€ Pia ik ig. 15
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: W Grade D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Y] HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. —
Purge Meibod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Paositive Air Displacement v Extraction Pump 2 Extraction Port
Electrie Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Olher:
o " 0.04 ar 0.65-
. @Gaisyx EFT SYS Gals. || 2 - ¢ La7
I Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Caloulated Volume ¥ 037 Other rudius” * 0.163
Condk Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS of 1L (NTUs) (Gale. Removed Observattong
oF1d 3.0 | 6| KFA |27 — clec
Did well dewater?  Yes  {No) Gallons actually evacuated: —

g

Sampling Date: 1213 [u3

Sampling Time: 33 v

Depth to Waterm —

Sample LD.: Mg~y Laboratory: (SIF Other

Analyzed for: Pefii_BIEX MIBE> TPH-D  Other:

EB 1.D. (if applicable}: @ Time Duplicate 1D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: Uulz031 - DA Site: S 4o Heqtinbe pe 2d. C-'a!c.l'wldt,frq
) v}
Sampler: DX Date: 2] 3 I o7
Wel LD.: Mus-2- Well Diameter;: @ 3 4 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD):  {g.90 Depth to Water (DTW): 3 .€¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: @i Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20)+ DTW]. [ f.)vf
Purge Method: KBai}er Waterra Sammling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposzable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible ' Other Pedicated Tubing
Other:
_ |" 0.04 4n 0.65
L [ v ?: {Gals.) X 2 = 5- v I Gals. 2" 0.6 o MT s
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculaled Volume 3 0.37 Qilier radivs”* 0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp ('F)| pH (mS or @ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
L. 2 AT . .
ogq3s | b0 2 b | Lrers 200 1,0 fao, cloudy
ogue | LTI |FS | R2i 7 00 .0 3
054 é’"'-l‘s' T ] 3wl 72400 5.5 v
Did well dewater? Yes (RO Gallons actually evacuated: S5
Sampling Date: 1 Blog Sampling Time: ©%5S9  Depthto Water:  [{.yY{

Sample 1.D.: Ma-2. Laboratory: (1D  Other

Other;

Analyzed for: GHG RTEX__MIEE TPHD

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: 7TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: i Post-purge: ™
ORDP. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# pal202- DA

Site: SHD Heqenbirmer L. Cakland, CA
o vy

Sampler: DA Date: 2§33

Well 1L.D.: Mw -3 Well Diameter: (& 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD).  — Depth to Water (DTW) Top of Pump s 1Y FF

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (V0 Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW):  ——

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

~¢ Extraction Pump

+w Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Cther:
‘PL’NP Rb’ﬂhtnq Well Din i i
! - ! D 0.04 4 0.65
. {Gals)) X ErT S¥S . Gals. 0.16 5 har
I Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radius™* 8.163
Cond. Turbidity
. O -
Time Temp {F)| pH (mS ordiSY (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o¥zz | bl.Y | 7.3 2040 & c@ay

Did well dewater? Yes

@

Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Date: 12|2jo3  Sampling Time: 6335 Depth to Water: —

SampleLD.: [tv-3 Laboratory: (GID Other

Analyzed for: (FEO—BEX—WIBE) TPH-D Other

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BIEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™h Post-purge: Ty
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951412 (B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p2lz02 - DAL Site: S 4o Heoqtribot oo — 2. Oa!r.iad;(:rq
o (v}
Sampler:  pA Date:  {2j1fe3
Well L.D.: M- Y Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8 Y
Total Well Depth (TD): {4,455 Depth to Water (DTW): &, ¢«
Depth to Free Product: _ Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PO Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: (o Y
Purge Melhod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling vethod: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Exlraction Pump Exiraction Port
* Electric Submersible Other ) Dedicated Tubing

. Other:

Vel im YN Well Di YT

- § 0.04 E) 0.6
. 5). ; (Gals.} X > = [? ‘ S/ Gals. a 0.16 i 1.47

1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _Caloulated Volume ¥ ol Ottier rudius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS oriS) (NTUs) ~ | Gals. Removed Observations
0%19 | blq| 34, Skoz 58 L.C | clovdy ~
vsze | G4s |72 ] S0t | x| i3 | =
o2t | bb 2 | 3D 1914 [oY i1:5 i
Did well dewater? Yes (@@ Gallons actuall); evacuated: 1.5
Sampling Date: vl 3]03 Sampling Time: 6g25 Depth to Water: (i, 18 Trffﬂb
Sample I.D.: MW*-L[ 7 Laboratory: I Other
Amnalyzed for: MWH-D Other:
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Duplicate LD. (i applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: _ " Post-purge: ™,
O.R.P.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 85112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 021203 - pA| Site: $H0  Heqgnberger RJ. Oaklend,CA

Sampler: DA Date: i 2-[;. [o2 )

WellLD.:  Mw- S Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8 _

Total Well Depth (TD): _' Depth to Water (DTW): [, F9

DPepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: (Fvs Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vS] HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Colunmn x 0.20) + DTW]. ——

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer

Paositive Air Displacement

“¢ Extraction Pump

7~ Extraction Port

Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other: @ W" T Coivynae
PUVV\p @-Uﬂﬂ ved Well Diameter. . Multiplier  Well Diameter.. . Multiplice,
.— \ " 0.0 4 0.65
} Gasyx ERT S¥S - Gals. > 0.16 6" -
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Otlrer mudjug* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp (F} | pH (mS orgtSY {NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

07?43 {bi.0 [(T.b FOT8 Wi — clecoe
Did well dewater?  Yes & Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Date: j2.jzx|oz Sampling Time:  p3#¢~  Depth to Water: ™

Sample [.D.: M -<

Laboratory: @&TD  Other

Analyzed for: TPH-D

Other:

EB ID. (if applicable): @

Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable}):

TFirse
Analyzed for: 1pPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D

Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

"L Post-purge:

g l"'L

O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge:

mV Post-purge:

mVv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (300) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: U3%l202 - DA ) Site: S Ho He_,le,nbEr;:Ier* 2d. Oa.‘t_fa{nJlCA

Sampler: DA Date:  j2J1])e3

well 1D.: B -p Well Diameter; 2 3 4 6 8 _{Z

Total Well Depth {TD): (2, A Depth to Water (DTW):  jo. 2.0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):

Referenced to: #o) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [{(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 6. k|

Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampiing Method: ¥<Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port

'r.Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
O YR AN e Ty
] J " 0.04 " 0.65 iz =y. 1
2.0 (Guls.} X 3 = 3C.o Gals. o .16 & 4T .
1 (ase Volume Specified Volumes _ Calgulated Volume 3 .37 Other rudius” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS or@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
odeq | eS| p.F| 3786 | % 2 | WS oo, clear
oz | ER2 16.7] 41312 15 24 *
oQiy | bg-° | B 97 q 20 &
Did well dewater?  Yes (& Gallons actually evacuated: I

Sampling Date: I’Z\?;Iog Sampling Time: 417

Depth to Water:

i, 7o

Sample I.D.: B -0 Laboratory: @FD  Other

Analyzed for: ©PFILG_BIFX MTBE TPH-D Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): The Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TrH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™1 Post-purge: "
OR.DP.(ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Regers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Arco Groundwater Data




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4454
366 Hepenberger Road
Oakland, California

Top of Riser Bottomof  Total Well Depth ta TPH a5 Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation * Top of Sereen Screen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes MTBRE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) (ft,, MSL7) (., MSLY) (£, BGS) (ft) Elevation {f() (pg/L) e/} {ug/Ly (pg/L) (ug/L} (/L) {mg/L) pH
MW-1 66/20/00 106.10 7.02 99,08 NI<1,000 ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 ND<20 14,000/15,000" NA NA
09/28/00 7.07 99.03 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<50 ND<50 13000/18,800° NA NA
12/17/00 6.95 99.15 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<).5  ND<0.5 10,600 NA NA
03/28/01 6.88 99.22 ND<500 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<30  ND<S0 16,900 NA NA
06/21/01 7.18 08.92 ND<1,000 ND<1¢ ND<I0 ND<10 ND<10 3,400 NA NA
09/23/01 711 98.99 ND<1,000 ND=<1¢ ND<10 ND<10 ND<10 2200/1800° NA NA
12/31/0t 6.91 99.19 NI><5,000 ND<56¢ ND<50 ND<50 ND<5Q 14,000 NA NA
03/14/02 .85 99.25 N(3<$,000 ND<5¢ ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 6,200 NA NA
04/17/02 5.89 100.21 ND<$ 000 ND=50 NI><30 ND<50 ND<50 4,500 NA NA
08/08/02 7.19 98.91 230" ND<2.0 ND<20 ND<2.0 ND<2¢{ 660/440" 4.5 7.8
12/12/02 7.18 98.82 g30¢ ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 1300/830° 1.9 7.6
03/20/03° a.91 99.19 1,100 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<3.0 ND<5.¢ 780 22 8.5
06/23/03 761 58.49 530 ND<5.¢ ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50Q 260 1.2 7.6
09/22/03 ilL.36 -2.00 22.7¢ 7.78 -7.78 ND<50 ND=0,50 ND<0.50 ND«<0.50 ND<(.50 17 35 77
12/03/03 7.0 346 410 1.6 .8 ND<2.5 11 260 2.1 6.9
MW-3 D6/20/06 106.29 9.18 97.11 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<Q.5  ND<LO 27727° NA NA
09/28/00 9.33 96.96 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<Q.3 WD=0.5 ND<io0 4 AMND=<2.0" NA NA
L2/17/0¢ 9.31 96.98 ND<50 ND<D,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<DS5 NI3<,5 Na NA
03728/ 9.23 97.06 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<¢.5 ND<0.5 7.42 NA NA
06/21/01 9.58 96.71 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 ND<(.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
09/23/01 9.76 96.53 ND=50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<(.5  ND<05 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/31/01 8.78 97.51 ND<5¢ ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5  NWD<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 925 97.04 ND=<3¢ ND<0,5 ND<{.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 4 NA NA
04/17/02 8.44 97.85 ND<30 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.35 ND<2.5 NA NA
08/08/02 9.63 96.66 N30 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<03 ND<2.$§ 26 15
12712402 9.51 96.78 ND<s0* ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5  ND<Q.3 ND<2.5 30 6.8
03/20/03° 9,40 96,89 ND<30 ND<050  ND<0.50 WND<0.5¢ ND<D.50 61 1.2 7.0
06/23/03 936 96,53 ND<30 ND=05¢  ND<0.50 ND<G.50 ND<050 5.2 09 82
09/22/03 11.62 4.62 17.70 9.48 2.14 ND-<50 ND=0.30  ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<050 39 1.4 79
12/03/03 9.44 .18 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

arco #4484 GW Table 4903.xis Page L af4 RS Corpararion -




Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCQ Service Station #4454
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakiand, California

] Top of Riser Bottom of Total Well Depth o TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation'  Top of Screen Screen Depth Groundwater ~ Groundwater — Gasoline Benzene Toluene  benzene  Xylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) {fi., MSL?) (ft., MSLY) (ft., BGS) (ft) Elevation (ft) {pg/L) {ngL) (/L) (ng/L) {pp'l) (gl {img/L} pH
MW-4 06/20/00 107.40 849 9891 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 WD=<0.3 ND=<1.0 ND=I14G NA NaA
09/28/00 870 98.70 ND<30 NP<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<{.5 ND<! 0 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 853 9887 ND<50 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0,5 ND<0.5 ND<25 NA NA
03/28/01 859 98 81 ND<50 ND=0 5 ND<0.5 WD<0,3 NI><D.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
06/21/0) 879 93.61 ND<50 ND<Q.3 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
09/23/0] 8.67 9872 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/31/01 8.03 99.37 ND<50 ND+<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<10.5 ND=<0.5 ND<2.5 INA NA
03/14/02 848 98.92 ND<50 ND<{¢.3 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 NI<2.5 NA NA
04/17/02 779 09.61 ND<30 ND<}.3 ND<,$ ND<0).5 ND<0,5 5.6 NA NA
08/08/02 890 9850 ND<5) ND<} .5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 4.5 8.0
12/12/02 507 49833 ND<sp ND<(} § ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 5.6 6.2
03/20/03° 8,85 98.55 ND<50 ND<0,50 ND<0 30  ND<.50 0.50 ND<0,50 4.8 7.8
06/23/03 5,26 98,14 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<Q 350 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 63 7.5
09/22/03 1318 6.18 16.30 622 3.96 ND<50 WD<D.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 WND<0.50 ND<}.50 74 8.4
12/03/03 9,48 370 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-5 06/20/00 105,19 7.65 97.54 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<10 NA NA
09/28/00 6.82 98.37 ND<50 ND=(.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND=<1.0 ND-<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 6.50 98.69 ND<50 ND<8.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/28/01 6.34 28.85 ND<50 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
06/21/01 7.88 97.31 MD<s0 MND<D.5 ND<0.5 WN<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 MA NA
09/23/01 6,98 9821 ND<5(0 ND<D,5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0).5 ND<2.3 NA NA
12/31/01 501 100.18 ND<30 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 ND<).5 ND<0,5 ND=2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 593 99,26 ND<50 ND<0,5 ND<0.5 WO<05 ND<0,5 ND<2 3 NA NA
04/17/02 537 99.82 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<().5 ND<0,5 i3] NA NA
D882 6.85 08,34 ND<50" ND<0.5 ND<0.3 ND=<( 8 N[<0.5 ND<2.5 0.7 73
12/12/02 a.53 58.66 ND<50° 22 4.7 1.3 6.8 ND=<2.5 1.3 7.0
03/20/03° 6.40 098.79 ND<30 NID<0.50 ND<0(.50 ND=<0.5¢ ND=<0.50 ND<(.50 2.7 7.1
06/23/03 6.72 098.47 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<1.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 13 72
09/22/03 10.63 2.63 16.60 676 3.87 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.30 ND<0.50 WD<0.50 1.7 72
12/03/03 6.56 4.07 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
(.
4494 GHT d003xls Page 2o/ 4 URS Corporarion



Talle 1
Groundwater Elevation and Aralytical Data

ARCO Service Station #4454
566 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of  Total Well Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Well Date Elevation © Top of Screen Screen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater (rasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes MTBE Cygen
Number Sampled [(33)] (ft., MSL?) (ft., MSLY) (ft,, BGS) (ft) Elevation (ft) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ng/L) (ng) (/L) (ug/L) (mg/L) pH
MW-6 06/20/00 105.07 6.24 08.83 ND<5) ND<D.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5  ND<!L0 ND=<1¢ NA NA
09/28/00 : 6.45 98.62 ND<50 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<l.0 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 6.26 98.81 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
03/28/01 6,10 98.97 ND=50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 N<0.5 ND<2.5 NA Na
06/21/01 7.68 97.39 ND<50 ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<2.3 NA NA
9/23/01 6,72 98,35 ND<50 ND<{Q.5 ND<0,3 ND<0.5  ND<D,5 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/23/01 4,68 100,39 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<).5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
43/14/02 5.55 99.52 ND<50 ND<{.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 ND<2,5 NA NA
04/17/02 4.96 100.11 ND<50 ND<(.$ ND<(.5 ND<05  ND<B,5 7 NA NA
08/08/02 6.46 98.51 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0,5 ND<03 ND<2.5 0.7 73
12/12/02 6.18 98.89 65" 33 B4 27 14 ND<2.5 i1 6.9
03/20/3° 6.18 98.89 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 12 7.0
06/23/03 6.15 98.92 ND<50 ND<0.50  ND<0,50 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<4 .50 2,0 7.1
(922/03 10.41 241 17.80 6.43 3.98 ND<50 ND<D.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<¢.50 2.5 7.0
12/63/03 6.12 4.2% MS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7 06/20/00 10552 8.65 96.87 ND=<50 ND<0.5 WD<0 5 WD<(.5 MND<1.0 13/13° NA NA
0%/28/00 . 3,75 96.77 ND<30 ND<0.5 WD<0.5 WD<).5 ND<1.0 136/261* NA NA
1217100 8.62 96.90 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.3 27.1 NA NA
03/28/01 8.66 96,86 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.3 315 NA NA
06/21/01 8.84 56.68 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.5 ND<05  ND<0.3 53 NA NA
08/23/01 875 96.77 ND<30 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(}.5  ND<(.3 35721° NA NA
12/23/01 7.79 97.73 ND<50 WD=0.5 ND=<(.5 ND<0.5  ND=<G3 440 NA NA
03/14/02 8.30 97.22 ND<50 ND<0 5 ND<¢.5 ND<0.5  ND=<0.3 18 NA NA
04/17/02 7.43 08.09 ND-<50 ND<0.5 ND<( 5 ND<0.5 ND=@.5 67 NA NA
08/08/02 8.61 96.91 55° ND<0.§ ND<.5 ND<0.5 ND<D3 130/100" 1.1 7.1
12412002 e B.55 NC 754 ND< 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 160/130° 1.2 7.0
03/20/03° 838 NC ND=<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0350 ND<0.50 32 22 7.2
06/23/03 8.37 NC ND-<50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0350 14 0.8 7.1
09/22/03 10.51 1.51 13.70 8.95 1.56 ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0350 ND<030 ND<0.50 5.3 22 72
12/63/03 8.86 1.65 ND<50 ND=<0.50  ND<0,5¢ ND<(0,50 ND=0,5( 4.2 0.1 7.2
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevation and Analytical Data

ARCOQ Service Station #4494

566 Hegenberger Road
{akland, California

Top of Riser Bottom of Total Well Depth to TPH as Ethyl- Total Dissalved
Well Date Elevation " Top of Screen Sereen Depth Groundwater  Groundwater Gasaline Benzene Toluene benzene Hylenes MTBE Oxygen
Number Sampled (ft) {ft., MSLY) (f., MSLY (ft., BGS) (It Elevation {i) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (3e/L) {mg/L}) pH
RW-1 06/20/00 NE 821 NC ND<50 ND<0.5 1.1 ND<(.5 ND<1.0 ND=10 NA NA
09/28/00 828 NC NID=<50 ND<0.5 ND=Q.3 ND<(L.5 ND<1.0 ND<2.5 NA NA
12/17/00 8.20 NC ND<50 ND=0.5 ND=<0.3 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 NA NA
03728/01 816 NC ND<30 ND<(.5 ND<(.5 ND<Q.5 ND=.5 ND<2.5 NA NA
06/21/01 9.37 NC 160 3 ND-<¢.5 1.1 3.2 ND<2.5 NA NA
09/23/01 875 NC 57 ND<0.3 NWD<G.3 ND<(.5 BD-<.5 ND=<1.5 NA NA
12/31/00 6.80 NC 520 KR} ND=(.5 64 4.7 ND=2.5 NA NA
03/14/02 7.86 NC 240 37 ND=<0.5 07 2.8 NI}2.5 NA NA
04/17/02 7.13 NC N30 KND<0,5 1.6 ND<0.3 0.72 ND<2.5 NA NA
08/18/02 8.48 NC ND<30 ND<05 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 WD« 5 3. /ND<0 5 L1 7.0
12/12/02 8.6 NC ND<350 ND<0.5 ND=0.3 ND<0.3 ND<(.5 ND=<2.5 1.9 69
03/20/03° 8.08 NC ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<D.50 ND<0,50 1.9 7.3
0B/23/03 8.28 NC ND<50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND=<0.50 ND=<(.50 ND=0.5¢ 1.1 7.3
09/22/03 1197 11.00 R4z 355 ND<50 ND-0.50 ND<0.50 ND=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 1.8 7.1
12/03/63 8.08 3.92 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
TFH = Total Petroleum Eydrocarbons analyzed by EPA Method 8015M. (pricr to 3/20/03)
MTRE =Methyl tertiary butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8021B unless otherwise noted. {prior to 3/20/03)
g/l =Micrograms per liter
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
NG = Not caiculated
NE = Mot surveyed/Na elevation
ND< = Mot detected at or above specifed laboratory detection limit.
NA =Not available, not applicable, or nat analyzed
a = Analyzed by EFA Method 8260
b = Hydrocarbon pattem is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does net resemble the pattern of the requested fuel,
c = This sample was analyzed beyond the EPA recommended holding time. The resuils may sl be useful for their intended purpose,
d = Analyzed by EPA Method 8215B/8021B for Gascline Range Organics
€ = TPH-g, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA method 82608 beginning on 2003 samlping event (03/20/03)
r = Top of casing elvations were re-surveyed on July 18, 2003 by URS Corporation of Pleasant Hill, CA
Rl = Top of casing was found shattered on December 12, 2002, Top ¢f Casing (TOC) unknown
Source: The data within this table collecled prior to August 2002 was provided 1o URS by Atlantic Richfield Company and their previous consultants. URS has not verified the acecuracy of this information.
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Table 2
Groundwater Flow Direction and Gradient

ARCO Service Station #4494
566 Hegenberger Road
QOakland, California

Average
Date Measured Flow Direction Average Hydraulic Gradient
06/20/00 North-Northeast 0.015
09/28/60 North 0.018
12/17/00 North-Northwest 0.013
03/28/01 Northwest 0.011
06/21/01 North 0.017
09/23/01 North 0.020
§2/31/0t North-Northwest 0.023
03/14/02 North-Northwest 0.017
04/14/02 Northwest 0.007
08/08/02 North-Northwest 0.022
12/12/02 North-Northwest 0.017
€3/20/03 North-Northwest 0.016
06/23/03 Northwest 0.014
09/22/03 Northwest 0.017
12/03/03 Northwest 0.013

Note:

The data within this table collected prior to August 2002 was provided to URS by Atlantic Richficld
Company and their previous consultanis. URS has not verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 3
Fuel Oxygenate Analytical Data

ARCO Service Station # 4494
566 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

well Date  Ethanol  TBA MTBE DIPE  ETBE TAME 12-DCA  EDB
Number  Sampled  (ug/l)  (ug/L)  (ue/l)  (ugl) gty  (el)  (wgt)  (uol)

MW-1 03/20/03 ND<1,000 640 780 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<1,000 ND<200 260 ND<5.0  ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50  ND<5.0
09/22/03  ND<100 250 17 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 NA NA
12/403/03  ND<S00  ND<100 260 ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 NA NA
MW-3 03/20/63  ND<100 ND<Z0 601 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 1.1 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<I100  ND<20 52 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.75 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
06/22/03  ND<100  ND<20 3.9 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-4 03/20/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.30 ND<050¢ ND<0.30 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(0.50
09/22/03 ND<I100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-3 03/20/03  ND<100 ND<2(¢  ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-6 03/20/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NDP<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<I00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50
09/22/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
MW-7 03/20/03 ND<i00 ND<20 32 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 0.62 NA NA
06/23/03  ND<100 170 14 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03  ND<100 170 53 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
12/63/03  ND<100 85 4.2 ND<0.50 ND<0.5¢ ND<0.50 NA NA
RW-1 03/20/03 ND<100  ND<20 ND<=0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA
06/23/03 ND<100 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50
09/22/03 ND<i00 ND<20 ND<0.50 ND<0.30 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NA NA

Note = All fuel oxygenate compounds analyzed using EPA Method 82608
TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tert butyl ether

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

g/, =micrograms per liter
ND< = Not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit
NA = Not analyzed
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Sequoia
Analytical

%85 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.sequoiatabs com

17 December, 2003

Scott Robinson

URS Corporation [Arco]
500 12th Street, Suite 200
Oaktand, CA 94607

RE: ARCO #4494, Qakland, CA
Work Order. MMLO161

Enclosed are the resuits of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/04/03 15:15. If you have

any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Moo allor—

Theresa Allen
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1210
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\ Sequoia
» Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www scquoialabs. com

URS Corporation [Arco] Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMLG161

500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:

QOakland CA, 94607 Project Manager.  Scatt Rohinson 12/17/03 09:28
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

MW-1 MMLO161-01 Water 12/03/03 10:55 12/04/03 15:15

MW-7 MMLO161-02 Water 12/03/03 10:31 12/04/03 15:15

There were custody seal that were received with this project,

Sequoia Anaiytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document., Unless otherwise stated, results are reporied on a wef weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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S . 885 Jarvis Drive
equola Morgan Fiill, CA 95037

- . (408) 776-9600
v Analytical FAX (408) 782-6308

www.sequoialabs.con

URS Corporation [Arco) Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMLO161
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Mumber: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oaktand CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scoit Robinson 12/17/03 09:28

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

Reporting
Anabyle Result Lirmt Unils Dilstion Rawch Prepared Analyzed Methad Notes

MW-1 (MML0161-01) Water Sampled: 12/03/03 10:55 Received: 12/04/03 15:15

Fithanol ND 500 ugh 5 3L100D1 12/10/03  12/11/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 100 . " " " . "
Methy! teri-butyl cther 260 2.5 " " " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 2.5 " " “ " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 25 " " " " " "
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 25 " " " n " "
Benzene 2.6 25 " " " " . "
Toluene 9.8 2.5 " " " " » "
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 11 2.5 " " “ " " "
Gasoline Range Organics 410 230 " " " " ” "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 24 78-129 ” " ” "
MW-7 (MML0161-02) Water Sampled: 12/03/03 10:31 Reccived: 12/04/03 15:15

Ethanol ND 100 ug/l 1 3L10001 12/10/03 12/11/03  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 85 20 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 42 0.50 " " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " n n " "
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND .50 " " v " " "
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.30 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total} ND 0.50 . " " " 0 "
Gasoline Range Organics ND 50 " " " " n "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 %5 78-129 " 4 " "
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain

aof custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reporied on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Sequoia
- Analytical

885 Jarvis Drive
Margan Hitl, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www sequoialabs com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #4494, Gakland, CA MML{H 61
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/17/03 09:28
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Iill
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Eimil Unils Level Result %REC Limila RFD Limit Motes
Batch 3110001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (3L10001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/03
Ethanol ND 100 ug/l
tert-Butyt alcohol ND 20 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.50 "
tert-Amy| methyl ether ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Gasoline Range QOrganics ND 50 “
Surrogate: 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.40 " 5.00 108 78-129
Laboratery Control Sample (3L10001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/03
Ethanol 203 100 ug/l 200 102 31-E86
tert-Buty! alcohol 447 20 “ 50.0 89.4 0-206
Methyl teet-buty] ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 140 63-137
Di-isopropyl ether 934 0.50 " 10.0 93.4 76-130
Ethy! tert-butyt ether 9.63 0.50 " 10.0 96.3 61-141
tert- Amyl methyl ether 9.39 0.50 " 10.0 93.9 56-140
1,2-Gichloroethane 10.8 0.30 " 10.0 108 77-136
1,2-Bibromoethane (EDB) 9.11 0.50 " 10.0 911 77-132
Benzene 10.3 0.50 " 10.0 103 TB-124
Toluene 9.66 0.50 " 10.0 9.6  T78-129
Ethylbenzene » .90 0.50 " 10.0 895.0 84-117
Xylenes (total} 26.5 0.50 " 300 88.3 83-125
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 532 " 5.00 100 78-129

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hilt

The resulls in this repori apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight
basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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g . B85 Tarvis Drve
Sequma Morgan Hill, CA 95037
v {408) 776-9600
v Analytlcal 4 FAX (408) 782-6308
) www.sequoialabs. corr
URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCOQ #4494, Ouakland, CA MMLO161
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scott Robinson 12/17/03 09:28
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill
Reporting Spike Scurce %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limils RPD Limit Motes
Batch 3L10001 - EPA 5030B P/T
Laboratory Control Sample (31.10001-BS2) Prepared & Analyzed: 12/10/063
Methyl tent-butyl ether 841 0.50 ug/l 9.92 §4.8 63-137
Benzene 5.59 0.50 " 6.40 873 78-124
Toluenc 300 0.50 " 297 101 78-129
Ethylbenzene 6.99 0.50 " 6.96 100 B4-117
Xylenes (total} 334 0.50 " 33.7 99.1 83-125
Gasoline Range Organics 415 50 " 440 94.3 70-113
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 562 ” 5.00 112 78-12¢
Laboratory Conirol Sample Dup (3L16001-BSD 1) Prepared: 12/10/03 Analyzed: 12/11/03
Ethanol 191 100 ug/t 200 955  31-186  6.09 37
tert-Buty| atcohol 423 20 " 50.0 84.6 0-206 5.52 22
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.74 0.50 " 10.0 97.4  63-137 263 13
Di-isopropyl ether 9.35 0.50 " 10.0 935 76-130  0.107 9
LCihyl tert-butyl ether 945 0.50 " 10.¢ 94.5 61-141 1.89 9
tert-Amyl methyl ether 9.54 0.50 " 10.0 95.4  56-140 1.58 12
1,2-Dichiorocthane 10.8 0.50 * 10.0 108 77-138 0.00 13
1,2-Dibromoethane {(EDB) 927 0.50 " 10.0 92.7 77-132 1.74 9
Benzene 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 78-124 1.96 12
Toluene 9.50 0.50 " 10.0 95.0  78-129 1.67 10
Ethylbenzene 9.36 0.50 " 10.0 936 84-117 504 10
Xylenes (total) 258 0.50 " 30.0 86.0  B3-125 268 11
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroetharne-d4 5.27 " 5.on 195 78-129
Laboratery Control Sample Dup (3L10001-BSD2) Prepared: 12/10/03_Analyzed: 12/11/03
Methy! tert-butyl ether 8.06 0.50 ugh 992 812 63-137 4.25 13
Benzene 5.58 0.50 " 6,40 87.2 78-124 0.179 12
Toluene 297 0.50 " 29.7 100 78-129 1.01 10
Ethylbenzene 7.19 0.50 " 6.96 103 84-117 282 10
Xylenes (total) 330 0.50 " 337 97.9 83-125 1.20 11
Gasoline Range Organics 393 30 " 440 §9.3 70-113 545 9
Surrogate: !, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 5.18 * 5.00 104 78-129
Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
of custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight
basis. This analvtical report must be reproduced in ils entirery.




“ \ Sequoia
- Analytical

885 Javis Drive
Moegan Hili, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.scquoiatabs.com

URS Corporation [Arcol Project: ARCO #4494, Oakland, CA MMLO161
500 12th Street, Suite 200 Project Number: INTRIM-50443 Reported:
Oakland CA, 94607 Project Manager: Scoit Robinson 12/17/03 09:28

DET
ND
NR
dry
RPD

Notes and Definitions

Analyte DETECTED
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
Not Reported

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain
aof custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight

basis. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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